
 

Please contact Gill Ferguson 0151 511 8059 or 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 

The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 11 September 2025 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Chief Executive 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

PART 1 
 

Item Page No 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

1 - 8 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. DEPUTY LEADER'S PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) PLAN FOR NEIGHBOURHOODS FUND, RUNCORN   
 

 

9 - 26 

Executive Board 
 
Thursday, 10 July 2025 2.00 p.m. 
The Boardroom, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

4. CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) COUNCILWIDE SPENDING AS AT 31 MAY 2025   
 

27 - 89 

5. CORPORATE SERVICES AND EMPLOYMENT LEARNING 
AND SKILLS AND COMMUNITY PORTFOLIOS 

 

 

 (A) HEALTH AND LEISURE IN HALTON   
 

90 - 95 

6. ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) HIGHWAY STRUCTURES MAJOR MAINTENANCE   
 

96 - 98 

 (B) PROCUREMENT OF SERVICES FOR CAPITAL 
FUNDED HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT SCHEMES   

 

99 - 101 

7. ADULT SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) HOME-BASED RESPITE CARE SERVICE IN 
HALTON - KEY DECISION   

 

102 - 105 

 (B) REPORT BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND 
SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN   

 

106 - 122 

8. HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY 
PORTFOLIO 

 

 

 (A) PROPERTY POOL PLUS POLICY AMENDMENTS 
AND FUTURE DELIVERY OPTIONS - KEY 
DECISION   

 

123 - 136 

9. SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985   

 

 

 PART II 
In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the press and 
public and, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
 

 
 



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

10. ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) TRANSPORT OPERATOR’S LICENCE   
 

137 - 155 

11. HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY 
PORTFOLIO 

 

 

 (A) KINGSWAY QUARTER REDEVELOPMENT, 
WIDNES - KEY DECISION   

 

156 - 198 

12. DEPUTY LEADER'S PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) ACCOMMODATION REVIEW UPDATE REPORT - 
KEY DECISION   

 

199 - 212 

13. ADULT SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) COMMUNITY MEALS : REVIEW AND FUTURE 
OPTIONS - KEY DECISION   

 

213 - 219 

14. COMMUNITY SAFETY PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) PUBLIC SURVEILLANCE INFRASTRUCTURE   
 

220 - 226 

 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 12 June 2025 in The Boardroom, 
Municipal Building 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Wharton (Chair), Bevan, Ball, Dennett, Harris, T. McInerney, 
P. Nolan, Thompson, Wall and Wright  
 
Apologies for Absence: None  
 
Absence declared on Council business: None   
 
Officers present: G. Cook, S. Young, M. Reaney, E. Dawson, S. Wallace-Bonner, 
Z. Fearon, G. Ferguson and K. Appleton 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

EXB1 MINUTES  
  
  The Mi
[...]


The Board was advised that the Directorate 
Performance Overview Report provided a strategic summary 
of key issues arising from the relevant quarter for each 
Directorate and was aligned to Council priorities or 
functional areas.  The Board noted that such information 
was key to the Council’s performance management 
arrangements and Executive Board had a key role in 
monitoring performance and strengthening accountability. 
Performance Management would continue to be important in 
the demonstration of value for money and strengthening 
accountability. 

 
 RESOLVED: That the report, progress and 
performance information be noted. 

 

   
EXB5 2024/25 SPENDING AS AT 31 MARCH 2025  
  
 The Board received a report from the Operational 

Director – Finance, which reported the Council’s overall 
revenue net spending position for the 2024/25 financial year. 
 

A summary of spending against the Council’s 
revenue and capital net spending position for 2024/25 was 
presented in Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 and these provided 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



detailed figures for each individual Department.  In overall 
terms net spending as at 31 March 2024 was £16.073m 
over budget. This was an improvement from the forecast 
outturn position of £18.906m reported at the end of January 
2025. Whilst an improved position, given the scale of the 
budgetary overspend the Council would need to access the 
exceptional financial support provisionally approved by the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government on 
24 February 2025. 

 
The report also detailed a review of the Council 

General Reserve as at 31 March 2025. Other than the 
General Fund reserve of £5.149, there were no further 
reserves available to help fund future budgets. 

 
In addition, it was noted that Capital Spending at 31 

March 2025 totalled £46.517m, which was 91.7% of the 
planned spending £50.748m (which assumed a 20% 
slippage between years). Appendix 2 presented details of 
spending against al
[...]
 
EXB9 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  
 The Board considered: 

 
1) whether Members of the press and public should be 

excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, in 
view of the nature of the business to be considered, 
exempt information would be disclosed, being 
information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 
3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972; and 

 
2) whether the disclosure of information was in the 

public interest, whether any relevant exemptions were 
applicable and whether, when applying the public 
interest test and exemptions, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed that in 
disclosing the information. 

 
RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 

case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 

 

Page 6



outweighed that in disclosing the information, members of 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 because it was likely that, in view of the nature of 
the business, exempt information would be disclosed, being 
information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

   
 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB10 FUNDING FOR EXTENSION  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Executive 

Director - Children’s Services, that outlined details of a loan 
to carers to build an extension on their property to 
accommodate four children in their care. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1) the loan be agreed, subject to the legal and financial 
arrangements being finalised in detail and due 
diligence being undertaken; and 
 

2) the Executive Director - Children’s Services be as
[...]
  

DATE: 

 

10th July 2025 

REPORTING OFFICER: 

 

Executive Director Environment and 
Regeneration 
 

PORTFOLIO: 

 

Deputy Leader 
 

SUBJECT: 

 

Plan for Neighbourhoods Fund, Runcorn 

WARD(S) 

 

Runcorn Wards 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  This report provides an update on the Plan for Neighbourhoods 
(PfN) funding programme; this programme was formerly called Long 
Term Plan for Towns and was originally allocated to Runcorn in the 
Spring Budget 2024. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That Executive Board  
 

1. Acknowledge the new name of the Board – Runcorn Town 

Neighbourhood Board as directed by MHCLG/central 

Government; 

 

2. Note the updated Terms of Reference to reflect the change 

of name and requirements of the new Plan for 

Neighbourhoods directive; 

 

3. Note the updated list of interventions (funding themes); and 

 

4. Note the timeline for submission of key documents to 

MHCLG and for delivery. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 
 

In the 2024 Spring budget the then Government announced Phase 
2 of their Long-Term Plan for Towns programme which identified 
Runcorn as one of 20 additional towns across the country which 
would benefit from an allocation of £19.5m to invest over a 10-year 
period in local priorities. 

 
3.2 
 

Selection for the funding allocation was undertaken by then 
Government according to the Levelling Up Needs Index which 
considered metrics covering skills, pay, productivity, and health, as 
well as the Index of Multiple Deprivation (IMD). 

 

Page 9 Agenda Item 3a



3.3 
 

In March 2025 the Long Term Plan for Towns was renamed Plan for 
Neighbourhoods (PfN) by the new Government administration and 
the timeline for commencing delivery was pushed back to April 
2026. The intention remains that the £19.5m funding (25% 
revenue/75% capital) over a 10-year period will provide long-term 
certainty to deliver a range of interventions. 
 

3.4 
 

These interventions have been updated under the 
[...]
e risk of 
this could be reduced if the Council were to introduce qualifying 
criteria to determine when and if subsidies would apply. 

  

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
8.1 The report outlines the challenges to equality of access when the 

Council is faced with increasing costs, which can inadvertently 
exclude members of the community who are on low incomes.  
 

9.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.1 
 

Reference is made to supporting the corporate objective of a 
greener future in section 6.5 of the report.   

  

10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
‘None under the meaning of the Act.’  
 

  
 

Page 95



REPORT TO: 
 

Executive Board 

DATE: 
 

10th July 2025 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Executive Director - Environment and 
Regeneration 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Environment and Urban Renewal 

SUBJECT: 
 

Highway structures major maintenance 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough wide 

 
 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To seek approval to proceed with the procurement of major 
maintenance works to key structures on the Runcorn Busway under 
the City Region Sustainable Transport Settlement (CRSTS) 
programme using the SCAPE Framework. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That The Board approves the Director 
Planning and Transportation, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder - Environment and Urban Renewal, to be delegated to 
deal with any matters relating to the procurement and delivery 
of the scheme to refurbish the Shopping City Busway Viaduct 
(North) and associated structures. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 
 

It is proposed that refurbishment to the Shopping City North Viaduct 
and other adjacent structures on the Runcorn busway be 
undertaken via the SCAPE framework. 
 

3.2 
 

Due to the age of the structures, the required works include concrete 
repairs, replacement of bridge joints, renewal of waterproofing 
systems, resurfacing and drainage repairs. This work is essential to 
ensure the longevity
[...]
 

8.1 None identified. 
 

9.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.1 
 

There are no environmental or climate implications as a result of this report. 
 

10.0 REASON(S) FOR DECISION 
 

10.1 Approval of the extension to the current contract to Care at Home Group 
Limited for a 2-year period would support continuity of care for a vulnerable 
client cohort and allow for sufficient time to undertake a new procurement 
process for the service.  
 

11.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 

11.1 1. Allow the Home-Based Respite Service to cease. 
 

12.0 IMPLEMENTATION DATE 
 

12.1 The 2-year extension to the contract would take effect from 19th October 
2025. 
 

13.0 
 
 
13.1 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
None identified. 

 
 

Page 105



REPORT TO: 

 

Executive Board 

DATE: 

 

10th July 2025 

REPORTING OFFICER: 

 

Chief Executive 

PORTFOLIO: 

 

Leader’s 

SUBJECT: 

 

Report by the Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman  
 

WARD(S) 

 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 
1.1 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To notify members that the Local Government Ombudsman has issued a 
report against the Council following an investigation of a homelessness 
case.  
 

 
2.0 

 

RECOMMENDATION: That the report and the actions taken to address 

the issues raised by the Ombudsman be noted. 

 
3.0 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
The Local Government Ombudsman has issued a report against the 
Council following their investigation of a homelessness complaint (A copy 
of the report is enclosed separately). 
 
The Ombudsman has found there has been fault on the part of the Council. 
Although the LGO found fault with the way the Council handled the case, 
there were areas of the case where the Council did not agree with the 
Ombudsman’s findings.  
 
That said the Council has agreed to take the action which the Ombudsman 
regards as providing a satisfac
[...]
e 
social housing. 
 

6.5 Working Towards a Greener Future 
Valuing and Appreciating Halton and Our Community. The policy 
reflects the process to allow clients to secure social housing, 
therefore promote community stability within the Borough. 
 

6.6 Valuing and Appreciating Halton and Our Community 
None. 
 

7.0 
 
7.1 

RISK ANALYSIS 
 
The Local Authority has a public law duty to accept applications from 
any member of the public, for an allocation of social rented housing. 
The Allocations Scheme must meet all relevant statutory and legal 
requirements. Failure to operate such an allocation system will mean 
the Council is in breach of this duty. 
 

8.0 
 
8.1 
 
 
8.2 
 
 
 
8.3 

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
Halton Council has a legal requirement to make sure its policies, and 
the way it carries out its work, do not discriminate against anyone.   
 
An Equality Impact Assessment is a tool to help the Council services 
identify steps they can take to ensure equality for anyone who might 
be affected by a particular policy, decision, or activity. 
 
A comprehensive Equality Impact Assessment was undertaken in 
relation to the recommendations for changes to be made to the PPP 
Scheme Policy. 
 
 
 

Page 135



9.0 
 
9.1 

CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no environmental, biodiversity or climate change 
implications arising from these recommendations. 
 

 
 
10.0 
 
10.1 
 
 
 
 
10.2 

KEY DECISION ON THE FORWARD PLAN 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION 
 
To ensure that the Allocations Policy is in line with current legislation, 

case law, good practice, and meets local priorities it is necessary to 

periodically update and review the current iteration. The existing 

scheme has been in operation since January 2024.  

The changes being proposed fall into three categories: three 
significant changes to assist the participating local authorities to 
respond more effectively to the demand for social housing; minor 
policy changes that will impact a relatively small number of applicants; 
minor changes to improve clarity. 
 

11.0 
 
11.1 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 
The option to continue to operate the current scheme policy without 
change has been considered but discounted due to the need for the 
Council to improve its ability to meet housing need in the area and to 
respond to the increased demand on homelessness services and 
associated temporary accommodation pressures. 
 

12.0 
 
12.1 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE 
 
The Property Pool Plus (PPP) Housing Allocations Scheme is a jointly 
administered scheme across the five Local Authority areas of Halton, 
Knowsley, Liverpool, Sefton and Wirral. 
 
Each Local Authority will seek approval from their respective 
Management Boards, with a view that the policy will be implemented 
July/August 2025. 
 

13.0 
 
 
13.1 
 
 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Document Place of 
Inspection 

Contact 
Officer 

Property Pool Plus Allocations 
Policy 
 
Housing Allocations Policy can be 
found on Property Pool Website 
Https://www.propertypoolplus.org.uk   

Runcorn 
Town Hall 

Patricia 
Preston, 
Principal 
Homelessness 
Manager 

 

 

Page 136



Document is Restricted

Page 137 Agenda Item 10a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 144
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 156 Agenda Item 11a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 163
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 199 Agenda Item 12a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 213 Agenda Item 13a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 1

Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 10 July 2025 in The Boardroom, 
Municipal Building 
 

 
Present: Councillors Wharton (Chair), Bevan, Ball, Dennett, Harris, T. McInerney, 
P. Nolan, Thompson, Wall and Wright  
 
Apologies for Absence: None   
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Officers present: S. Young, M. Reaney, G. Ferguson, W. Rourke and R. Rout 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

EXB13 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2025, 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
 DEPUTY LEADER'S PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB14 PLAN FOR NEIGHBOURHOODS FUND, RUNCORN  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Executive 

Director - Environment and Regeneration, which provided an 
update on the Plan for Neighbourhoods (PfN) funding 
programme.  
 
 In the 2024 Spring budget the then Government 
announced Phase 2 of their Long-Term Plan for Towns 
programme which identified Runcorn as one of the 20 
additional towns across the country which would benefit 
from an allocation of £19.5m to invest over a 10-year period 
in local priorities.  
 
 It was reported that in March 2025, the Long-Term 
Plan for Towns was renamed Plan for Neighbourhoods by 
the new Government and the timeline for commencing 
delivery was pushed back to April 2026. The intention 
remained that the £19.5m funding over a 10-year period 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



would deliver a range of interventions. A full list of Sub-
Interventions was provided at Appendix 1, Terms of 
Reference as Appendix 2 and a List of Organisations 
represented on the Board as Appendix 3. 
 
 The report outlined the development timeline of a 
Regeneration Plan which must be submitted to the Ministry - 
Housing Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) by 
28 November 2025. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Board 
 

1) acknowledge the new name of the Board – Runcorn 
Town Neighbourhood Board as directed by 
MHCLG/central Government; 
 

2) note the updated Terms of Reference to reflect the 
change of name and requirements of the new Plan for 
Neighbourhoods directive; 
 

3) note the updated list of interventions (funding 
themes); and 
 

4) note the timeline for submission of key documents to 
MHCLG and for delivery. 

   
 CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB15 COUNCILWIDE SPENDING AS AT 31 MAY 2025  
  
 The Board received a report from the Director – 

Finance, which reported the Council’s overall revenue net 
spending position as at 31 May 2025 together with a 
2025/26 forecast outturn position. 
 

A summary of spending against the Council’s 
revenue budget as at 31 May 2025 was presented in 
Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 and these provided detailed 
figures for each individual Department.  In overall terms net 
revenue spending as at 31 May 2025 was £1.1m over 
budget.  

 
The report also detailed a review of the Council 

General Reserve as at 31 May 2025. Other than the General 
Fund reserve of £5.149m, there were no further reserves 
available to help fund future budgets. 

 
RESOLVED:  That 

 
1) Executive Directors continue to implement the 

Director of 
Finance  



approved 2025/26 saving proposals as detailed in 
Appendix 3; 
 

2) Executive Directors continue to identify areas where 
they can further reduce their directorate’s spending or 
generate income, in order to reduce the council wide 
forecast outturn overspend position; and 
 

3) this report be shared with each Policy and 
Performance Board, in order to ensure they have a 
full appreciation of the councilwide financial position, 
in addition to their specific areas of responsibility. 

   
 CORPORATE SERVICES AND EMPLOYMENT 

LEARNING AND SKILLS AND COMMUNITY 
PORTFOLIOS 

 

   
EXB16 HEALTH AND LEISURE IN HALTON  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Executive 

Director – Environment and Regeneration, that requested 
the Board to consider the relationship between increasing 
the cost of the local authority leisure facilities to residents 
and the potential impact on health inequalities in the 
borough. The Board was also asked to consider if it wished 
to subsidise leisure activities for certain groups in the 
borough. Options for how this could be implemented were 
outlined in the report together with a request from Halton 
Walking Football Club.   
 
 As health is the number one priority for Halton it was 
proposed that a temporary subsidy be put in place as stated 
in the report to allow existing groups to continue to be active 
but with the following recommendations. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1) as being active is a key factor to promoting health 
and wellbeing in the borough the full subsidy amount 
should be allocated by contribution from Public 
Health; 

 
2) to ensure fairness and consistency all groups who 

meet the criteria as set out in the report will receive a 
standardised 50 per cent discount; and 

 
3) the Portfolio Holder for Employment Learning, Skills 

and Community Portfolio Holder be regularly updated 
on the status of discussions with the groups in receipt 
of the subsidy and the nature of support being 

Executive Director 
Environment & 
Regeneration  



provided by Sports Development. This ensures 
transparency and accountability whilst tracking 
progress toward the goal of enabling groups to 
become self-sustaining. 

   
 ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB17 HIGHWAY STRUCTURES MAJOR MAINTENANCE  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Executive 

Director – Environment and Regeneration, that sought 
approval to proceed with the procurement of major 
maintenance works to key structures on the Runcorn 
Busway (Shopping City North Viaduct) under the City 
Region Sustainable Transport Settlement (CRSTS) 
programme using the SCAPE Framework. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Board approves the Director 
Planning and Transportation, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder Environment and Urban Renewal, to be 
delegated to deal with any matters relating to the 
procurement and delivery of the scheme to refurbish the 
Shopping City Busway Viaduct (North) and associated 
structures. 

Director - 
Planning and 
Transportation  

   
EXB18 PROCUREMENT OF SERVICES FOR CAPITAL FUNDED 

HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT SCHEMES 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Executive 

Director – Environment and Regeneration, that sought 
approval to proceed with the procurement services for the 
delivery of capital funded highway improvements across the 
Borough. The current contact was due to expire on 5 August 
2026. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Board approve a procurement 
process to secure a delivery contractor for capital funded 
highway improvement works. 

Executive Director 
Environment & 
Regeneration  

   
 ADULT SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB19 HOME-BASED RESPITE CARE SERVICE IN HALTON - 

KEY DECISION 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Executive 

Director – Adults, that sought approval for a Non-Emergency 
Waiver in compliance with Procurement Standing Order 
1.14.4 (iv) of part 3 Procurement Standing Orders, to allow 
the granting of an extension to the current contract in place 
for the provision of the Home-Based Respite Care Service in 

Executive Director 
of Adult Services  



Halton, to be delivered by Care at Home Group Limited for a 
further 2-year period from 19 October 2025 to 18 October 
2027. 
 
Reason(s) for Decision 
 
Approval of the extension to the current contract to Care at 
Home Group Limited for a 2-year period would support 
continuity of care for a vulnerable client cohort and allow for 
sufficient time to undertake a new procurement process for 
the service. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
Allow the Home-Based Respite Service to cease. 
 
Implementation Date 
 
The 2-year extension to the contract would take effect from 
19 October 2025. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Board approve a Waiver in 
compliance with Procurement Standing Order 1.14.4 (iv) of 
part 3 of Procurement Standing Orders, for the contract 
extension for the provision of the Home Based Respite Care 
Service in Halton delivered by Care at Home Group Limited 
for the period from 19 October 2025 to 18 October 2027. 

   
EXB20 REPORT BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL 

CARE OMBUDSMAN 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, 

which notified Members that the Local Government 
Ombudsman had issued a report against the Council 
following an investigation of a homelessness case. A copy of 
the report was attached. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report and the actions taken to 
address the issues raised by the Ombudsman be noted. 

 

   
 HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY 

PORTFOLIO 
 

   
EXB21 PROPERTY POOL PLUS POLICY AMENDMENTS AND 

FUTURE DELIVERY OPTIONS - KEY DECISION 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Executive 

Director - Adults, that sought approval for the 
implementation of several changes to the Property Pool Plus 
Housing Allocations Scheme. The report set out details of 

Executive Director 
of Adult Services  



the three significant changes, and a number of minor policy 
changes to the Scheme.  
 
 The Scheme was currently jointly administered 
across the five Local Authority areas of Halton, Knowsley, 
Liverpool, Sefton and Wirral. Halton Housing had maintained 
the housing register and allocations contract for many years.
 It was noted that the contract was due to cease in 
March 2026 and it was now necessary to consider the future 
validity of the administration of the Scheme.  
 
Reason(s) for Decision 
 
To ensure that the Allocations Policy is in line with current 
legislation case law, good practice, and meets local priorities 
it is necessary to periodically update and review the current 
iteration. The existing scheme has been in operation since 
January 2024. 
 
The changes being proposed fall into three categories: three 
significant changes to assist the participating local 
authorities to respond more effectively to the demand on for 
social housing, minor policy changes that will impact a 
relatively small number of applicants; minor changes to 
improve clarity. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
The option to continue to operate the current scheme policy 
without change has been considered but discounted due to 
the need for the Council to improve its ability to meet 
housing need in the area and to respond to the increased 
demand on homelessness services and associated 
temporary accommodation pressures. 
 
Implementation Date 
 
The Property Pool Plus Housing Allocations Scheme is a 
jointly administered scheme across the five Local Authority 
areas of Halton, Knowsley, Liverpool, Sefton and Wirral. 
Each Local Authority will seek approval from their respective 
Management Boards, with a view that the policy will be 
implemented July/August 2025. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

1) the report be noted; 
 

2) the Board approve the proposed changes to the 
Housing Allocations Scheme Policy (Property Pool 



Plus); and 
 

3) the relevant Policy and Performance Boards be 
requested to review Property Pool Plus Housing 
Allocation Scheme during the current year. 

   
EXB22 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  
 The Board considered: 

 
1) whether Members of the press and public should be 

excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, in 
view of the nature of the business to be considered, 
exempt information would be disclosed, being 
information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 
3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972; and 

 
2) whether the disclosure of information was in the 

public interest, whether any relevant exemptions were 
applicable and whether, when applying the public 
interest test and exemptions, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed that in 
disclosing the information. 

 
RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 

case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed that in disclosing the information, members of 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 because it was likely that, in view of the nature of 
the business, exempt information would be disclosed, being 
information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

   
 ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB23 TRANSPORT OPERATOR’S LICENCE  
  
 a.  The Board considered a report that 

provided information on the requirements 
pertaining to the Council’s Transport 

Operators Licence and the preparation for 
the renewal of the Licence in December 

Executive Director 
Environment & 
Regeneration  



2026. 
b.  

c.  RESOLVED: That the Board approve 
the recommendations contained within 

Appendix 1 of the report. 
   
 HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY 

PORTFOLIO 
 

   
EXB24 KINGSWAY QUARTER REDEVELOPMENT, WIDNES - 

KEY DECISION 
 

  
  The Board received an update report on the proposed 

redevelopment of the Kingsway Quarter, Widnes  and 
options to progress the project. 
 
Reason(s) for Decision 
 
The development will be significant in terms of its positive 
effects on communities in and around Widnes Town Centre. 
 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
Alternative Options are outlined in sections 3.11 -3.14 of the 
report. 
 
Implementation Date 
 
1 October 2025. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Board 
 

1) note the current position and agree to option 4 as 
outlined in section 3.14 of the report. Officers are 
instructed to undertake further work to ascertain 
the respective merits and constraints associated 

with progressing this option; 
 

2) agree that the appointment of a development 
partner for the site is delegated to the Executive 

Director, Environment and Regeneration, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holders for Major 

Projects (Deputy Leader) and Housing and 
Environmental Sustainability; 

 

3) authorise the Director for Economy, Enterprise and 
Property to arrange for all required documentation for 
the transactions to be completed to the satisfaction of 
the Director of Legal and Democratic Services, in 

Executive Director 
Environment & 
Regeneration  



consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Services; and 
 

4) receive further progress reports which will be 
provided to the Executive Board, as required.  

   
 DEPUTY LEADER'S PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB25 ACCOMMODATION REVIEW UPDATE REPORT - KEY 

DECISION 
 

  
  The Board received an update on the review of the 

Council’s accommodation and requested that Members 
advise on their preferred option and approach. 
 
Reason(s) for Decision 
 
To promote and deliver an effective use of the Council’s 
accommodation. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
An options assessment is contained in the report. 
 
Implementation Date 
 
1 October 2025. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Board 
 

1) note the current position with the accommodation 
review; 
 

2) agree the preferred option, (option 1b); and 
 

3) progress discussions with relevant stakeholders as 
outlined in sections 3.24 of the report. 

Executive Director 
Environment & 
Regeneration  

   
 ADULT SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB26 COMMUNITY MEALS : REVIEW AND FUTURE OPTIONS - 

KEY DECISION 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Executive Director 

– Adults, that sought approval to cease the provision of the 
Halton Community Meals Service during the financial year 
2025/26. 
 
Reason(s) for Decision 
 

Executive Director 
of Adult Services  



The decision impacts on all wards and communities within 
the borough. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
A range of alternative options for meals provision will be 
considered for current recipients of Community Meals on an 
individual basis during 2025/26. 
 
Implementation Date 
 
It is proposed that the Community Meals service will cease 
on or before 31 March 2026. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Board approves cessation of 
the provision of the Halton Community Meals service during 
the financial year 2025/2026, as per 3.11, 3.12 and 3.13 of 
this report. 

   
 COMMUNITY SAFETY PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB27 PUBLIC SURVEILLANCE INFRASTRUCTURE  
  
  The Board received a report of the Executive Director 

– Environment and Regeneration, that sought approval for 
capital investment to upgrade the Council’s CCTV and 
public surveillance infrastructure. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 
1) Council be asked to approve inclusion in the capital 

programme, a scheme of works and £500k investment to 
address CCTV infrastructure, software and hardware as 
outlined in the body of the report; and 

 
2) authority be delegated to the Executive Director of 

Environment and Regeneration in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and the Portfolio 
Holder for Corporate Services to prepare tender 
documents to procure this work. 

Executive Director 
Environment & 
Regeneration  

   
MINUTES ISSUED: 18 July 2025 
 
CALL-IN:   25 July 2025 at 5.00 pm. 
 
Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later than 5.00pm on 25 July 2025. 

 

  
 
 



Meeting ended at 3.00 p.m. 


